

No. 07-330

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

MICHAEL J. GREENLAW,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

PAMELA HARRIS  
CO-CHAIR, NACDL  
AMICUS COMMITTEE  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 383-5300

JONATHAN D. HACKER  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT AND  
APPELLATE ADVOCACY  
CLINIC  
1575 Massachusetts Ave.  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
(202) 383-5300

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED .....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* .....1

INTRODUCTION .....2

ARGUMENT .....3

I. SEPARATION OF POWERS PRINCIPLES PROHIBIT APPELLATE COURTS FROM INCREASING CRIMINAL SENTENCES *SUA SPONTE* .....3

    A. Congress Has Historically Limited Criminal Appeals By Government .....3

    B. The Requirement Of Solicitor General Approval Of Sentencing Appeals Reflects An Important Policy Judgment About Discretion In Enforcement Of Sentencing Statutes .....5

    C. The Government’s Decision To Forgo A Challenge To A Sentence On Appeal Is An Affirmative Act Of Discretion Distinct From Forfeiture.....10

II. DUE PROCESS CONCERNS ALSO WEIGH STRONGLY AGAINST INCREASING SENTENCES *SUA SPONTE* .....12

III. NEITHER SEPARATION OF POWERS PRINCIPLES NOR DUE PROCESS CONCERNS CONSTRAIN THE AU- THORITY OF APPELLATE COURTS TO DECREASE SENTENCES <i>SUA</i> <i>SPONTE</i> .....	16
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alabama v. Smith</i> , 490 U.S. 794 (1989) .....	13
<i>Andres v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 740 (1948) .....	7
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	12
<i>Arizona v. Manypenny</i> , 451 U.S. 232 (1981) .....	4
<i>Bartone v. United States</i> , 375 U.S. 52 (1963) .....	16
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978) .....	8
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	19
<i>Carducci v. Regan</i> , 714 F.2d 171 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	9
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 394 (1957) .....	3,4
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957) .....	16
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956) .....	14
<i>Hughey v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 411 (1990) .....	18
<i>In re Vasquez-Ramirez</i> , 443 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	9
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	19
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938) .....	10

<i>Kepner v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 100 (1904) .....	19
<i>Matton Steamboat Co. v. Murphy</i> , 319 U.S. 412 (1943) .....	13
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969) .....	14
<i>Silber v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 717 (1962) .....	16
<i>Smith v. Barry</i> , 502 U.S. 244 (1992) .....	13
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996) .....	8
<i>United States v. Avants</i> , 278 F.3d 510 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>United States v. Avendano-Camacho</i> , 786 F.2d 1392 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	6,17
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 243 F.3d 411 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	11,12
<i>United States v. DiFrancesco</i> , 449 U.S. 117 (1980) .....	15,16
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 970 F.2d 1095 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	6
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 275 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	17
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 460 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	15
<i>United States v. Long</i> , 911 F.2d 1482 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	6
<i>United States v. Magouirk</i> , 468 F.3d 943 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	11

<i>United States v. Masters</i> , 118 F.3d 1524 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	11
<i>United States v. Medley</i> , 476 F.3d 835 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	14
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984) .....	6,17
<i>United States v. Mussari</i> , 168 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	8
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974) .....	8
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) .....	10
<i>United States v. Providence Journal Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 693 (1988) .....	7
<i>United States v. Quinones</i> , 511 F.3d 289 (2d Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992) .....	
<i>United States v. Redondo-Lemos</i> , 955 F.2d 1296 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	8
<i>United States v. Ruiz-Alonso</i> , 397 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	7
<i>United States v. Triestman</i> , 178 F.3d 624 (2d Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 237 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	11
<i>Williams v. Travis</i> , 143 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	15

**STATUTES AND RULES**

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1).....	2
18 U.S.C. § 3742(b).....	5
Act of Mar. 2, 1907, ch. 2564, 34 Stat. 1246 .....	3
Comprehensive Crime Control Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, 98 Stat. 1837 (1985) .....	4
Crime Control Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-647, 104 Stat. 4789 .....	5
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(f) .....	13
Fed. R. Crim P. 32(h) .....	13
Fed. R. Crim. R. 43(a)(3) .....	13
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b) .....	10,11,12

**OTHER MATERIALS**

S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983), <i>reprinted in</i> 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3182, 3337.....	5,15
Joshua Dressler, <i>Understanding Crimi- nal Procedure</i> § 1.03[C][9] (2d ed. 1997) .....	19
